1993 Senate Bill 142

Date of enactment: August 19, 1993 Date of publication\*: September 2, 1993

## **1993 WISCONSIN ACT 24**

AN ACT to amend 343.07 (1) (b) of the statutes, relating to: motor vehicle instructional operation by permittees under 16 years of age.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 343.07 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

343.07 (1) (b) A permittee under the age of 16 is restricted to operation of a motor vehicle only while accompanied by a qualified instructor, or the permittee's

parent or guardian who meets the other qualifications of par. (a) or a licensed person 21 years of age or older who meets the other qualifications of par. (a) and who has been designated in writing to accompany the permittee by the permittee's parent or guardian prior to operation of the vehicle by the permittee. Upon reaching the age of 16, the permittee gains the privilege of any other permittee.